

State of ennessee

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 580

SENATE BILL NO. 2146

By Johnson, Lundberg

Substituted for: House Bill No. 2215

By Lamberth, Gant, Hulsey, Griffey

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-114 and Title 62, Chapter 35, relative to private protective services.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-105(a)(4)(E), is amended by deleting the language "Three (3) sets of classifiable fingerprints" and substituting instead the language "One (1) set of classifiable electronic fingerprints".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-105(a)(4), is amended by deleting subdivisions (C), (D), and (F) and redesignating the remaining subdivisions accordingly.

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-116(a)(7), is amended by deleting the language "Three (3) sets of classifiable fingerprints" and substituting instead the language "One (1) set of classifiable electronic fingerprints".

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-116(a)(8), is amended by deleting the language "Three (3) head-and-shoulder photographs" and substituting instead the language "One (1) head-and-shoulder photograph".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-116(a), is amended by deleting subdivisions (5) and (6) and redesignating the remaining subdivisions accordingly.

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-119(a)(2)(B), is amended by deleting the language "or for the issuance of conditional armed security guard/officer registrations".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-119(b), is amended by deleting the subsection and substituting instead the following:

(b) Pending issuance, denial, or renewal of a registration card by the commissioner, the applicant may work as an unarmed security guard/officer, if the applicant submits a completed application form, one (1) set of classifiable electronic fingerprints, one (1) headand-shoulder photograph taken within the last six (6) months, and the application fee to the commissioner, and the applicant keeps a copy of the completed application form on the applicant's person while on duty.

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-119(c)(2), is amended by deleting the subdivision.

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-130(a)(9), is amended by deleting the language "armed or unarmed security officer/guard" and substituting instead "armed security guard/officer or unarmed security guard/officer".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 62, Chapter 35, is amended by deleting the language "security officer/guard" wherever it appears and substituting instead "security guard/officer".

SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-105, is amended by deleting the language "temporary security guards" and substituting instead "temporary security guard/officers";

and by deleting the language "temporary security guard" wherever it appears and substituting instead "temporary security guard/officer".

SECTION 12. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-118(a)(1), is amended by deleting the language "unarmed guard applicant shall complete" and substituting instead "unarmed security guard/officer applicant must complete"; and by deleting the language "armed guard applicant shall complete" and substituting instead "armed security guard/officer applicant must complete".

SECTION 13. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-118(a)(2), is amended by deleting the language "Both the armed and unarmed guard applicants shall complete" and substituting instead "Both unarmed security guard/officer and armed security guard/officer applicants must complete".

SECTION 14. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-119(c), is amended by deleting the language "armed or unarmed security officer" wherever it appears and substituting instead "armed security guard/officer or unarmed security guard/officer".

SECTION 15. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-128, is amended by deleting the language "security officer" wherever it appears and substituting instead "security guard/officer".

SECTION 16. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-129(d), is amended by deleting the language "security officers/guards" and substituting instead "security guards/officers".

SECTION 17. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-35-134(c), is amended by deleting the language "security officer" wherever it appears and substituting instead "security guard/officer"; and by deleting the language "security officer's" wherever it appears and substituting instead "security guard/officer's".

SECTION 18. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-114(19), is amended by deleting the language "a state registered security officer/guard" and substituting instead "a state registered security guard/officer".

SECTION 19. This act shall take effect July 1, 2020, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 2146

PASSED:

March 2, 2020

(N RANDY McNALLY

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 19th day of March 2020

nlee Y Si

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR